SB0042/547171/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 42

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 9, after "programs;" insert "requiring that the Commission take certain actions consistent with a certain all—payer model contract;"; and in line 14, after "(c)," insert "19–220(d),".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, strike beginning with "TO" in line 11 down through "PRODUCT" in line 12; in line 14, strike "CURRENT"; in line 21, strike "AND CONSIDERED"; in line 27, strike "AND"; in line 28, strike "THAT" and substitute "IN"; strike beginning with "HAS" in line 29 down through the first "TO" in line 30 and substitute ", AS REPORTED TO THE FEDERAL CENTER FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID INNOVATION, THAT MAY NEGATIVELY IMPACT"; in line 31, strike "THE COMMISSION HAS TAKEN TO ADDRESS AND" and substitute "TAKEN BY THE COMMISSION TO"; and after line 32, insert:

"7. ANNUAL PROGRESS MADE IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS BETWEEN HOSPITALS AND OTHER ENTITIES, INCLUDING COMMUNITY-BASED PHYSICIANS, COMMUNITY-BASED ORGANIZATIONS, AND OTHER POST-ACUTE CARE PROVIDERS, TO ACHIEVE THE POPULATION HEALTH GOALS ESTABLISHED WITH THE FEDERAL CENTER FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID INNOVATION; AND".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, after line 29, insert:

"19–220.

Finance Committee

- (d) [The] CONSISTENT WITH THE ALL-PAYER MODEL CONTRACT

 APPROVED BY THE FEDERAL CENTER FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID

 INNOVATION, THE Commission shall:
- (1) Permit a nonprofit facility to charge reasonable rates that will permit the facility to provide, on a solvent basis, effective and efficient service that is in the public interest; and
- (2) Permit a proprietary profit—making facility to charge reasonable rates that:
- (i) Will permit the facility to provide effective and efficient service that is in the public interest; and
- (ii) Based on the fair value of the property and investments that are related directly to the facility, include enough allowance for and provide a fair return to the owner of the facility.".

On page 7, in line 1, strike "the" and substitute "<u>A FACILITY'S</u>"; and in the same line, strike "in facilities".